

No. 17-1174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES AND BRYCE L. WEIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAHNA LINDEMUTH
Attorney General of Alaska

DARIO BORGHEGAN
Counsel of Record

ANNA R. JAY
STEPHANIE GALBRAITH MOORE
1031 W. Fourth Ave.
Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5100
dario.borghesan@alaska.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

November 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. The text of § 1983 permits a no-probable-
cause element for retaliatory arrest claims . 2

II. The common law supports a no-probable-
cause element for retaliatory arrest claims . 4

III. *Hartman v. Moore* supports a no-probable-
cause element for retaliatory arrest claims .. 12

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adair v. Williams</i> , 210 P. 853 (Ariz. 1922)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Atkinson v. Birmingham</i> , 116 A. 205 (R.I. 1922)	5
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	1, 8
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Blomquist v. Town of Marana</i> , 501 F. App'x 657 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Bobsin v. Kingsbury</i> , 138 Mass. 538 (1884)	5
<i>Chesley v. King</i> , 74 Me. 164 (1882)	16
<i>Collins v. Hood</i> , No: 1:16-cv-00007-GHD-DAS, 2018 WL 1055526 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 26, 2018)	21
<i>Cook v. Hastings</i> , 114 N.W. 71 (Mich. 1907)	7
<i>Coverstone v. Davies</i> , 239 P.2d 876 (Cal. 1952)	8

<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	1
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	17, 19
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 53 U.S. 390 (1851)	11
<i>Fernandes v. City of Jersey City</i> , No. 2:16-cv-07789-KM-JBC, 2017 WL 2799698 (D.N.J. June 27, 2017)	21
<i>Glair v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 437 F. App’x 581 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Gutierrez v. City of Carson</i> , No. LA CV10-07627 JAK, 2011 WL 7129239 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2011)	18, 19
<i>Gutierrez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 545 F. App’x 701 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	2, 4
<i>Ikei v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 441 F. App’x 493 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	3, 8
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	16

<i>Kubanyi v. Covey</i> , 391 F. App'x 620 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Laning v. Doyle</i> , No. 3:14-cv-24, 2015 WL 710427 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2015)	21
<i>Ledwith v. Catchpole</i> , 2 Cald. 291 (K.B. 1783)	10, 11
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	1, 12, 22
<i>Maidhof v. Celaya</i> , 641 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 19
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	3, 7
<i>Mam v. City of Fullerton</i> , No. 8:11-cv-01242-JST, 2014 WL 12573550 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2014)	13
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	5
<i>Miles v. Weston</i> , 60 Ill. 361 (1871)	8
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 462 P.2d 421 (Alaska 1969)	8
<i>Morse v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Trans.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , No. 12-cv-05289 JSC, ECF 119 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 29, 2014)	13
<i>Neal v. Joyner</i> , 89 N.C. 287 (1883)	10

<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	16
<i>Picray v. Duffitt</i> , 652 F. App'x 497 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	1, 3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	2, 12
<i>Stearns v. Titus</i> , 85 N.E. 1077 (N.Y. 1908)	7
<i>Tahraoui v. Brown</i> , No. C11-5901BHS, 2012 WL 472898 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 13, 2012)	19
<i>Tahraoui v. Brown</i> , 539 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	9
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	3
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	16
<i>United States v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C12-1282JLR, Dkt. 439 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 10, 2018)	22
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	8, 9

<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. 544 (1860)	6
<i>White v. Cty. of San Bernardino</i> , 503 F. App'x 551 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 19
<i>Wiegand v. Meade</i> , 158 A. 825 (N.J. 1932)	10
<i>Willes v. Linn Cty.</i> , 650 F. App'x 444 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Willes v. Linn Cty., Or.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 482 (2016)	19
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	3
<i>Yeatts v. Minton</i> , 177 S.E.2d 646 (Va. 1970)	8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.110	15
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.120	15
Cal. Penal Code § 836.5 (West)	9
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 968.07 (West)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Collaborative Reform Initiative: An Assessment of the San Francisco Police Department, Cmty. Oriented Policing Servs.</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (Oct. 2016), https://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/ cops-w0817-pub.pdf	22
---	----

1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1859)	10
Restatement (First) of Torts (1934)	5, 6, 7, 10
